Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

0C323544 —}

Name of Company

PCD Products LLP J

=

L We
Daniel Plant, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

Simon Franklin Plant, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 19886,

The Progress Report covers the period from 30/08/2016 to 29/08/2017

Signed _s )% Date 22 |vol -

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way

B

Ref: PCDO002/DXP/SFP/PT

. L 27102017 #330
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolagy Limited. Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE



PCD Products LLP (in Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

Danief Plant
MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax: +44 (207) 5383322

Strictly Private and Confidential

Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA FABRP

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permission, other than
to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other

person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



PCD Products LLP {in Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

For the Review Period to 28 August 2017

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Action to Date - Asset Realisations
3. Statutory and General Administration
4. Investigation
5. The Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
6. The Joint Liquidators' Expenses
7. Creditors
8. Conclusion
Appendices
[, Definitions and Further Details
Il. Statutory Information
[l Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Account
IV. Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP
V. SFP's Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements



PCD Products LLP (in Liquidation})
Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the Review Period to 29 August 2017

Introduction

1.1

1.2

On 30 August 2013, Danief Plant and Simon Franklin Plant were appointed as Joint Liquidators of
the Company. Definitions and further details of terms used in this report are provided in
Appendix { and further statutory information regarding the winding up is provided in Appendix Il.

This report is prepared pursuant to Section 104A of the Act in relation to the Company. It details
the progress of the administration of the Company’s estate in the Review Period, i.e. the twelve
month period since the end of the Last Report, and should be read in conjunction with the Last
Report.

Action to Date — Asset Realisations

21

Attached at Appendix 1l is the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Review
Period. The contents are in the main self explanatory.

Statutory and General Administration

31

Throughout the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators have carried out the following material tasks
in this category;

311 drafting and issuing the last progress report;

3.1.2  consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
fechnical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

34.3  consulting with the Associated Entities to receive updates on their progress and to
agree strategies;

314 maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of this liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that
materially affect the administration;

345 conducting periodic case and bond reviews to ensure that the liquidation is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

3.1.6  maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank account, including regular
bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

3.1.7 completing periodic tax returns and settling any associated liabilities.

Investigation

4.1

4.2

43

44

Investigations have been carried out into the Company’s affairs prior to it being placed into
Liquidation to examine whether there were any potential claims arising from transactions made by
the Company prior to Liquidation that might give rise to an action for recovery.

In accordance with the Joint Liquidators’ duties, the requisite report has been submitted to the
Insolvency Service. Al information contained in the report is strictly confidential and the Joint
Liguidators are not permitted to divulge details of their report to the Insolvency Service.

Initial assessment of the Company's records suggested that there could be a matter that might
lead to recoveries for the insolvent estate and thus further investigations were considered

necessary.

Given the complexity of the case, it has proven necessary to draw upon the expertise of a senior
forensic specialist, who is also a licensed insolvency practitioner, in addition to the accountancy

staff.
3



PCD Products LLP (in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the Review Period to 28 August 2017

45

46

Further investigations supported the conclusion of this initial assessment and, with the assistance
of solicitors; a recovery of £30,000 has been pursued. To date, the Joint Administrators have
collected £25,000 and the remaining £5,000 is payable shorily.

The efforts of the Joint Liquidators, SFP Corporate Solutions and the solicitors have generated a
recovery of £25,000 net of associated third party costs.

The Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

in accordance with the Rules, the basis of remuneration as agreed in the Administration applies
in the Liquidation. As reported in their Fina! Report, the Joint Administrators' fees had been fixed
by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff. Consequently,
this basis applies similarly to the Joint Liquidators' remuneration. In addition, the basis of
calculation and payment of certain other costs were approved in the Administration and, by
application of the same principle (as provided for in SIPS), the Joint Liquidators are authorised to
make such payments, as described further in Section 6 below.

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs between the grades of staff allocated to the
administration of this matter for the Review Period, totalling £8,717, a summary of the time costs
for the liquidation period as a whole, and the total fees paid. The charge out rates of the Joint
Liquidators and their staff are detailed in Appendix V.

The attached breakdown shows that a significant proportion of the time costs incurred in the
Review Period relate fo the statutory and general administration of the liquidation. Whilst these
tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insclvent estale, they have
assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the liquidation, which has ensured that the
Joint Liquidators and their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

Creditors may access a Guide to Liquidators’ Fees at http://pane!.sfpgroup.com or a hard copy
will be provided on request.

The Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

6.1

6.2

6.3

5.4

As advised in the Last Report, any remuneration and expenses of the Joint Administrators that
remained unpaid were charged on and payable out of the funds and assets transferred to the
Joint Liquidators' control. As detailed in the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
attached at Appendix Ill, payments on account of these expenses have been made and the
remaining sums payable, totalling £5,018, will be discharged from future realisations.

Creditors will note that details of expenses paid and incurred during the Review Period are
provided in the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account attached at Appendix Jil.

As described in Section 5 above, the Joint Liquidators have been authorised to pay the
Associated Entities' costs and their firm's disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent
estate. Information on the bases of these fees and other costs is provided at Appendix V.

On 1 June 2016 the business of certain Associated Entities (ie SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP
Recoveries and SFP Datastore) transferred to the Joint Liquidators’ firm. Therefore, no further
costs will be incurred by these entities, but any balances outstanding remain chargeable to the
insolvent estate as Category 2 disbursements.

4



PCD Products LLP (in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the Review Period to 29 August 2017

7. Creditors
7.1 During the Review Period, the following main tasks in this category have been carried out:

711 resolving the position as regards to the held dividend of £4,387;

7.1.2  responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information;
and

7.1.3  maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims.

7.2 No preferential claims have been received to date, however based upon employee claim forms, it
is anticipated that the RPO will have a subrogated preferential claim of £108.22. Provision has
been made to pay this claim in full in the event that it is received and admitted.

7.3 As previously reported in the Last Report, it was anticipated that a prescribed part would not be
available for unsecured creditors. This remains the case.

7.4 On 13 February 2014, a dividend of 2.09p in the £ was declared, The total claims amounted to
£957 568. The total amount paid to non-preferential creditors was £15,613. A provision of £4,387
was set aside in relation to a claim that was subject to further review. This claim has since been
compromised and the £4,387 will not be required to be paid to the creditor.

7.5 On present information, it looks unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to pay a further dividend
to non-preferential unsecured creditors, as the funds realised have been used or allocated for
paying the distributions described above and defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

8. Conclusion
8.1 At present, the main activities remaining to be carried out are:

8.1.1  pursuit of clearance from the relevant government departments and the submission of
a final account to members, creditors and the Registrar of Companies.

8.2 The Joint Liquidators will issue a further progress report, which will provide an update on all
matters described above that are yet to be concluded, shortly after the next anniversary of the
appointment, or when they are in a position to conclude the winding up, if that is sooner.

8.3 Should you have any questions or queries regarding this report, please contact the Manager
dealing with this matter, Richard Huni, on 020 7538 2222 or by emait on
enquiries@sfpgroup.com.

Dated this 20 October 2017

——K>

Daniel Plant
Joint Liquidator



DEFINITIONS

Independent Parties instructed to assist with the Liguidation

Valuation agent
Solicitor

Entities associated with SFP

SFP Corporate Solutions
SFP Recoveries

SFP Property

SFP Datastore

The Associated Entities

Other Parties

The Company

The Joint Liquidators
Factoring Company
The Trading Premises
RPO

HMRC

BIS

Winterhill Largo
PDT Solicitors

SFP Corporate Solutions Limited {formery SFP Forensic Limited)
SFP Recoveries Limited

SFP Property Limited

SFP Datastore Limited

All or any of the above companies

PCD Products LLP

Daniel Plant and Simon Franklin Plant

SME Inveice Finance

Unit G, Cleveland Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 7EY
Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

References to Statutory and other Regulatory Provisions

The Act

The Rules
TUPE

CDDA

SIp

CvL

The Final Report

The Last Report
Review Period

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

The Joint Administrators' final progress report issued when the Company
moved from Administration to CVL

The Joint Liquidators' last progress report

Period covered by the Joint Liquidators’ progress report



FURTHER DETAILS

Befow are further details in respect of the work undertaken by the entities associated with SFP:

Entity

Work Undertaken

SFP Corporate Solutions

Specialises in insolvency investigations, forensic accounting and
independent business reviews.

SFP Recoveries

Specialises in the coliection of outstanding sales ledgers, providing
reports in relation to debtor collections to parties with a vested interest
and the appointed insolvency practitioner(s).

SFP Property Specialises in providing assistance with all property related matters,
including property valuations and dealing with formal and informal
agreements in place.

SFP Datastore Deals with all aspects of the collection and storage of books and records
and provides security services to ensure company assets remain secure.

The ERA Department Deals with all employee matters including verbal and written notifications

to employees, the processing of employee claims and general employee
queries.




STATUTORY INFORMATION

PCD Products LLP (In Liquidation)

Company Number: 0C323544

Registered Office: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London
E14 8XQ

Date of Appeointment: 30 August 2013

Joint Liquidators: Daniel Plant and Simon Franklin Plant
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Creditors’ Rights to Further Information and Challenge:

Rule 4.43E of the Insolvency Rules 1986: Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report, a creditor may request
the Liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request
must be in writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court,

Rule 4.131 of the insolvency Rules 1986: Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may apply fo the Court on
the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive. Any such application must be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt of the relevant report.



PCD Products LLP {In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX Il

¢ Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account



PCD PRODUCTS LLP.
{In Liquidation}

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 30/08/13 TO 29/08/17

Notes Estimated outcome From 30/08/16 From 30/08/13
statement to 29/08/17 to 29/0817
RECEIPTS £ £ £
Balance Transferred from Administration 76,686.07 - 76,538.70
Surplus VAT from Administration 26,850.06 - 26,850.06
Pre Appointment Book Debts - - 862,80
Post Appaintment Book Debts - - 576.63
Legat Costs from Pre Appointment Debtors - - 98.21
Dividend Receipt - - 367.20
Antecedent transaction - 25,000.00 25,000.00
Bank Interest Gross - 0.23 20.90
TOTAL RECEIPTS 103,536.13 25,000.23 130,314 .47
Expenses incurred {whether or nof paid} Payments made
From 30/08/16 From 30/08/13 From 30/08/16 From 3010813
to 29/08/17 to 29/08117 to 29/0817 to 29/08M7
PAYMENTS ! EXPENSES £ £ £ £
Surplus Joint Administrators' Feas 1 - 4500 - -
Surplus Joint Administrators' Expensas 1 - 13,356.55 - 8,383.55
Joint Liquidators' Fees 9,717.00 36,912.00 14,600.00 36,276.45
Joint Liquidators' Category 1 Disbursements 309.14 441.06 37132 377.32
Joint Liquidators' Category 2 Disbursements 13.92 148.77 2888 148.77
SFP Corporate Solutions Fees - 27,400.00 1,000.00 10,660.00
SFP Recoveries Fees - 2,307.50 - 2,247 5C
SFP Property Fees - 490,00 - 270.00
$FP Datastore Fees - 21750 - -
SFP Datastore Expenses - 1,395.56 - -
Legal Fees - 36,914.01 - 36,914.01
Legai Disbursements - 138.40 - 138.40
Statutory Advertising - 338.40 - 338.40
Employes Consuttant Service - 3,165.00 - 3,165.00
Pension Advice - 6060.00 - 600.00
Electricity from Trading Period - 638.22 - 638.22
Dividend 2.09p in the £ - 15613.28 - 15,613.28
TOTAEL PAYMENTS / EXPENSES 10,040.06 140,121.25 16,000.00 115,770.90
BALANCE N HAND 9,000.23 14,543.57
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Current Account 10,386.95 11,543.57
VAT Receivable - 1,385.72 3,000.00
BALANCE IN HAND 9,000.23 14,543.57
Notes

1 On appointment, the Joint Liquidatars acquired the obligation to discharge the unpaid Joint Administrators' fees and expenses from the realisations of the
insolvent estate. It should be noted that the majority of these expenses were originally incurred by parties other than the Joint Administrators. For further
information, see the Joint Administrators’ Finat Report.



PCD Products LLP (in Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX IV

+  Breakdown of SFP's Time Costs



[ 351800 |pI0)

3 o)eu
aberany

ejo)

jues|ssy

J0JRAISIUIWPY

JojeIS I wpY

lojuag

Jabeuey -
JuElS|ISSY

Jabeuepy

iabeuep Jo1ueg

103334Q

05°'655'0 6LETY 05°S1L oL'o oo 00'c 0l'Z 00’0 0L'g 000 oo¢ [HLLR) 000 00°0 oLl |e10];
1000 00°g 000 000 000 00’0 00’0 000 00°0 000 000 00°¢ 00’0 00’0 000 18UY0
000 000 00°0 00'0 000 00¢ 000 00 00°0 000 000 00'0 00°0 000 000 Buwue|q pue ABeieng
000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 00’0 00’0 000 00’0 000 000 000 00°0 spiovsy Buuiwex3 pue Bujpuen
05 PG 19'l0Z 0l'e 0.0 0o 000 DE'L 000 040 000 000 Q0’0 00’0 0070 000 HOM sAnensiuILIPY
000 000 00'Q 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 0070 000 syoday
00'599°G 81'89% oLek 000 000 og'o or'L 000 00°0 000 00’0 000 000 000 0401 paynusp| swiels Buinsing
o0°0se 00008 040 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 040 suoljebiisanul ;
00’0 000 000 000 000 ac'o 000 000 00°0 000 000 00’0 000 000 00°0 MIIABY leniu]
000 000 00’0 000 000 0c'o 000 000 000 000 000 ao0 00’0 000 000 ucheledald ese)
SUCHEBNSIAU
i Mao.owv.m 15692 oz's 002 0T’ 000 oo'o [H M 000 0’y 00°0 00’0 00’0 000 1114 [eloL;
00°¢ 00’0 oo'¢ 00’0 000 000 0070 000 000 000 000 00’0 ooo 000 00°C »uyo
00'g 000 00'¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0070 000 00’C 00°0 000 ABojouyda) uoReLIO]
05'26S 88222 08¢ 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 b&°L 00°0 000 000 00°0 000 aouejdwon ‘
0008 00'621L or'g 020 0z'0 ] 000 000 000 oo 000 000 00'C 00°0 00°C xe] justwjutoddy-jsog M
00051 00051 0oL 000 00t 000 000 000 000 o00 000 000 000 000 000 Bununaooy ajelsy i
00'GLG G LZe 092 080 00’0 00’0 ooc 00'G 000 08’ 000 000 000 000 000 sanng Aonelg W
05 ZLL'L gLy 09'c 0€'0 000 000 000 000 000 CE0 000 000 0oC 000 0oc 13PIOYS0IY0 PUB JUBAIGSUL JO SPI0DEY JH
000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 00°0 000 o0 oo aon oo°n o000 oop LoneayhoN Jusyuioddy :
000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 00C dn-jag sajensiuiwpy
000 00'e 000 000 00’0 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00C 000 oco'¢ Buiuueld ssesn m
UCNENSIUNNPY [E19U55 PUE AIGinieis |

NOLLONNA M¥OM 40 ZO_.re.Uwu__mmd_n_u”.

LL0Z 1SNONY 62 04 9L0Z LSNONY 0¢ AOIN3d JHL ¥04 S3L1VH LNO IDUYHI ANV FWIL JO ANYIWWNS

[X¢

{NOLLYQINDIT NI} 411 S19N3a0Yd a2d

T EMERE
dds



00'0 00°0 00°0 000 000 oo |ooo  looe  |ooo 000|000 {000 000 foon 00°0 )
000 00'0 000 000 000 {000 jo00  |ooo  |oo© oco |0 |ooo 000 00D 00'0 . wuo
000 00'0 000 00’0 000 fooo  fooo  |ooo oo 000 {000 {000 000 |ooo 00°0 wvaa
000 00°0 000 000 000 jooe  ooo  jooo 000 oce oo |ooo 000 lo0o 00'0 uogexe] sjaiodiog
000 000 00°0 000 000 {000 Jooo oo jooo 000 [000 000 oo |ooo 000 Butpe. | ioj buunoooy m
000 000 00°0 000 000 [ooo |ooo oo |ooo goo  looo  [ooo 000 {000 000 SOPY [EU0ISS8J0Id - Aiadold M
00D 000 0c0 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 0070 000 000 000 00°Q 000 L m.._o:m\:mmm.ZWuat\mam_n_ - w
000 00'0 000 000 000 [o0o |ooo oo |ooo ooo jooo oo 000|000 00°0 B . senddng m
000 000 000 000 ooo_ |ooo  fooo  [ooo oo 000 jooo oo 000|000 00°0 . sswosny m
000 00'0 00'0 000 ooo  looo  jooo  jooo  j00D 000 000 |00 000 |00 000 Buuoyuol pue juswobeuey M
000 000 00'0 00'0 000 fooo  Jooo  jooo oo ooo  looo oo 000 {000 00°0  buwwg |
00’0 000 00'0 000 oo'0  jooe  |ooo  looe |00 000 000 |ooo 0o {000 00°0 . mEeL
000 000 000 000 000 [o00  [000  ooo 000 000 {00 }ooo 000|000 000 o .@e.:.__..u.-,,--__
000 000 00'0 00'0 000 [oo0  |oo0  ooo  |ooo 000 |oo0  jooe 000 |00 000 196pa) S3[ES JO MOINDY - UONDBIIOD 198(]
000 000 00'0 00’0 000 looo  looo oo Jooo 000 |ooo  |ooo 000 {000 000 suojledlunwwoy - UaNoBHed 1ae
00°0 00°0 000 000 000 fo00  looo  looo oo oo fooo oo 000 1000 000 Butoday - uogoaliod jaarl
000 000 000 000 oo0  i000 {000 |000  [00°0 000 logo  |ooo 000|000 000 suolies|ieay 1Yl0 pue B(eS jassy
000 000 00'0 000 000 joo'o  jooo  jooo  |ooo 000 oo oo 000 fo0o 000 o eesmys
000 000 000 000 000 [oo0  looo  jooo oo 000 fooD  {ooo oo |ooo 000 20iApY feuoissajol - Auadoly
000 000 000 00'0 000 foo0  jooe  |ooo {000 000 |ooo  |ooo 000 {000 00°0 _ suopenobon - Auedoyj
000 000 000 000 000 jo00 {000 {000 000 000 {000 000 000 000 000 STLL Jo voueley
000 000 00'0 000 000 Jooo looo  fooo  |ooD 000 oo jooo 000 000 000 siessy Buunsul ‘Buunaas ‘uoesynuen)
51955 [0 Udnes|eay

3siseq ooy, 3 O ej0], JUBIS|SSY  JOJRNSIUWPY Jojessputupy - Jabeuey . aobeuepy sobeuey Jojuag 1013900

obelony o|uag JUB}S|SSY

NOILONMA ¥HOM 40 NOILYIIHISSY1D

2102 1SN9DNV 62 OL 9107 LSNONV 0£ JOIY3d JHL HOd STLYY LNO 39HYHI GNY TWIL 40 AHBVYAWNS
(NOLLYQINDIT NY) d111 S12NA0dd and

LT LT

L o




Heis a0y sayey InQ abieys Alewwing soy xipuaddy aag

M S+'9.1Z'9% JUNOADE UO UMEBIP UOIJRISUNIBSY
00°Z16'9€ 21-0Z/80/62 ©1 £LOT/B0/0E WO} S350 [B10]
0056122 9107/30/6Z 0} £1.0Z/80/0F WO 53500 [Bj0L
00°L1L'6 007022 007081 (000 05'209 {000 00zl m.hu.‘.w 00'0 000 00°0 000 00°05¢'L 351800 230 L
0£°2L8 00°001 00051 |00°0 00°52T {000 007092 00°54Z [00°0 00'0 0070 00'0 007005 Jnoy Jad 3 a3l omE?ﬂ
o0L'9z 174r4 oz’L 00°0 aL'e 000 0l'c o'y 000 a0'0 000 a0'0 172 4% 210!
E6E8BY oL 000 00’0 000 00’0 000 000 aL'o 000 00°0 00’0 00°0 0e’L _wzwo

000 000 aoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 Byio
Woo.omm 00°00S 0g'lL 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 el siaquiziy
,m,co o0'¢ o0'c 000 00¢ 00'c 00'd 000 000 000 000 oo'a 00’0 000 a00 uonexe | uawiuicddy-aid
Moo.o 00’0 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 0c'o 000 00’0 000 000 00’0 000 SJO)pal’ paINoag WM UoleSILNWIWGD)
000 000 o070 oco 000 |00 |00 000 000 oeo {000 |oo0 0c'0 000 000 B0IAPY [BUOISSEJOI - Apedoig
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 0oe suanenobap - >tom10i_us ......
moe.o 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0ao 000 000 00°0 000 00°0 A 2=E|
Moo.o 000 00'0 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 Co'0 000 000 oo'c 00’0 000 swie|3 joppsly
052 00642 0Lo 000 000 00°0 000 00’0 000 oL'o 000 000 ooe 000 000 SIONPRIJ PRINDASUN WIIM UOREDILINWWIO D _

3 ajeu lojeJISIMBMpY : 1wbruely ¢

IMSOJBIOL  peigay  BIOL WUEISISSY  Jojedsiuiupy P esissy ‘Peuew  wbeueyy sowes 1030340 © NOILONNA WHOM 40 NOILYOIHISSV1D]

LL0Z LSNONY 62 OL 9102 LSNONY 0£ QOIHId AHL O SALVY LNO IDUVHI ONV SWIL 40 AHYWWNS
(NOLLYQINDIT NI d11 515NA0¥d add

. . wrEmnn

dds




PCD Products LLP ({In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX V

s SFP’s Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements



SFP

W EEE g

Charge-out rates for office holders and their staff and bases of calculation of disbursements

Time costs of office holders and their staff are recorded in 6-minute units at
the charge-out rates shown.

These rates are reviewed periodically and are subject to inflationary or other
adjustments. Up-to-date schedules of charge-out rates will be provided in all
future reports.

For further information regarding fees, please download the relevant Guide at
http:/ipanel.sfpgroup.com/ or a hard copy will be provided on
request.

Further information regarding insolvency processes in general is available at
www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk.

SFP Restructuring Limited
Grade Rate £/hr
Director 2 500
Director 1 450
Senior Manager 2 350
Senior Manager 1 325
Manager 2 300
Manager 1 275
Assistant Manager 260
Senior Administrator 2 250
Senior Administrator 1 225
Administrator 2 175
Administrator 1 150
Assistant 100
Data Store Administrator 75

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case. These are
charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and
other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses. Legislation provides that office holders may discharge
Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment te an
independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant creditors {or
committee) have approved the bases of their calculation. Set out below are the bases of the office holder's disbursements in

this category.
Stationery | Photocopying Postage Other
Per page [ envelope (£} Postage rate (£) | Mileage incurred as a result o

necessary travel is charged at the HM

1 page of headed paper 0.12 Postage - 1= class {small} 0.47 Revenue & Customs approved rate of

1 page of continuation paper 0.10 Postage — 1= class {large) 0.71 45p per mile.

1 page of photocopying paper 0.02 Postage - 2 class {small 0.33

Envelopes {al! sizes) 0.10 Postage — 2d class (large) 0.58 Routine searches and dawnloads of

dacuments filed at Companies House
are charged at £10 per appointment.

Pre Jan-16




SFP
P
—
Category 2 Disbursements {continued)
Charges for Record Storage and Retrigval SFP Property Limited
Charge SFP Property Limited is an entity associated with
Box Storage: the office holders. Time is charged on 6-minute
A4 18p per box per week | units at the rates listed below.
Ad 21p per box per week
Transit cases €p per box per waek Grade Rate £ihr
Director 350
Retrieval costs from site: £1.10 per mile Senior Manager 2 275
Same Day Delivery (up to 10 items) £22.50 Senior Manager 1 250
Per item thereafter £1.50 Manager 2 225
Delivery to third party offices (up to 10items) £15.00 Manager 1 200
Per item thereafter £1.50 Senior Administrator 2 175
Pravision of archive boxes £5 per box Senior Administrator 1 165
Administrator 2 135
Administrator 1 115
Assistant 100
SFP Property Limited may also incur direct expenses, such as
Land Reqistry fees, which will be charged to the insclvent estate
atcost

Category 2 Disbursements: Former Associated Entities

As explained in the accompanying report, the office holders instructed certain other entitles associated with their firm to assist
in their administration. On 1 June 20186, the businesses of the entities listed below were transferred to the office holders’ firm
and the work previously undertaken by the entities was continued by the office holders’ firm at the same charge-out rates.

SFP Corporate Solutions Limited SFP Recoveries Limited SFP Datastore Limited
Grade Rate £/hr Grade Rate £/hr Grade Rate £fhr
Director 500 Director 500 Administrator 75
Senior Manager 2 350 Senior Manager 2 350
Senior Manager 1 325 Senior Manager 1 325 Supporting Services
Manager 2 300 Manager 2 300 Hire of security
Manager 1 275 Manager 1 275 personnel £18.50
Assistant Manager 260 Assistant Manager 260
Senior Administrator 2 250 Senior Administrator 2 250 Rate £/mile
Senior Administrator 1 225 Senior Administrator 1 225 Mileage £1.10
Administrator 2 175 Administrator 2 175 Chauffeuring £1.35
Adrinistrator 1 150 Administrator 1 150 services (£50 min.)
Assistant 100 Assistant 100

Pre Jan-16




SFP

Y
Category 2 Disbursements: Former Associated Entities {continued)
SFP Datastore Limited: Charges for Record Storage and Retrieval
Charge
Box Storage:
Ad 18p per box per week
A3 21p per box per week
Transit cases 6p per box per week
Retrieval costs from site: £1.10 per mile
Same Day Delivery {up to 10 items) £22.50
Per item thereafter £1.50
Delivery to third party offices (up to 10 items) £15.00
Per item thereafter £1.50
Provision of archive boxes £5 per box

For Administration appointments that commenced prior to 1 June 2016, a minimum period of 2 years’ storage was charged up front at a rate of £20.80 per
box held. In addition, a destruction charge of £9 per box was charged up front.

The minimum charge was based on the assumption that the Administration would continue for a period of gne year and that the records would reed to be
retained for a further period of one year once the Company had been dissolved, as required by legislation. In the event that the Administration has been
extended, any additional charges incurred on the basis above were charged as they were incurred.

With effect from 20 August 2016, alt boxes in storage were passed to independent agents who have continued to store the records and arrange for delivery
and destruction on request at their standard rates, chargeable to the insolvent estate. Consequently, any over-charged storage and destruction costs
caloulated on the bases set out above have been refunded to the estate.

The Former Associated Entities may also have incurred direct expenses, such as courier charges and Land Registry fees,
which are charged to the insolvent estate at cost.

F Treatment of Unpaid Costs of Former Associated Entities

All work carried out by the Former Associated Enfities on the office holders’ instructions is chargeable as Category 2
disbursements (subject to the relevant creditors’ approval), whether or not invoices were raised by the Former Associated
Entities before their businesses were transferred to SFP Restructuring Limited. As and when funds become available to
discharge these costs, invoices will be discharged from the insolvent estates and will be referenced to the relevant Former
Associated Entity in the office holders' receipts and payments accounts.

From 1 June 2016, the staff active on work previously undertaken by the Former Associated Enlities became employed
directly by SFP Restructuring Limited. Thus, they became the office holders' staff and all time spent from that date is
chargeable as the office holders' fees {subject to the relevant creditors’ approval).

Primarily because time and other costs will continue to be incurred at the same charge-out rates as previously, it is
considered that these structural changes have not increased costs chargeable to the insolvent estate. In fact, one
consequence of the simplified management structure is likely to be a smalf reduction in costs overall.

Pre Jan-16



